Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The income and capital value of the Company’s
investments can be significantly affected by currency translation movements as the majority of the
Company’s assets could be denominated in currencies other than base currency. The fluctuations in the
rate of exchange between the currency in which the asset or liability is denominated and the functional
currency could result in an appreciation or depreciation in the fair value of that asset.

The tables below analyse the net amount of monetary assets and liabilities held by each sub-fund at the
balance sheet date denominated in currencies other than USD, the functional currency as at 31
December 2022 and 31 December 2021.

Brookfield Global Listed Real Estate UCITS Fund

31 December 2022

A strengthening of the USD against the currencies in the previous table would have resulted in losses to
the amounts shown below. A weakening of the USD against these currencies would have resulted in an
equal but opposite effect.

Sensitivity analysis of Net Exposure

 USD

5% 5,032,739

31 December 2021

  Net Other Net Foreign

 Total Monetary Net Currency Net

 Investments Assets/(Liabilities) Assets/(Liabilities) Derivatives Exposure

 USD USD USD USD USD

AUD 14,007,418 - 122,065 - 14,129,483

CAD 13,879,433 - 24,992 - 13,904,425

EUR 53,126,560 2 77,833 5,674,080 58,878,475

GBP 36,491,185 3 - 52,450,126 88,941,314

HKD 24,736,207 - - - 24,736,207

JPY 34,523,633 1 105,180 - 34,628,814

SEK 3,848,238 122,873 - - 3,971,111

SGD 7,240,108 - 102,171 - 7,342,279

A strengthening of the USD against the currencies in the previous table would have resulted in losses to
the amounts shown below. A weakening of the USD against these currencies would have resulted in an
equal but opposite effect.

Sensitivity analysis of Net Exposure

 USD

5% 12,326,606

  Net Other Net Foreign

 Total Monetary Net Currency Net

 Investments Assets/(Liabilities) Assets/(Liabilities) Derivatives Exposure

 USD USD USD USD USD

AUD 4,651,475 - 38,364 - 4,689,839

CAD 4,980,993 - 12,279 - 4,993,272

EUR 11,665,741 (3,303) 216,866 3,959,501 15,838,805

GBP 11,818,782 2 (31,303) 25,776,299 37,563,780

HKD 11,523,314 - - - 11,523,314

JPY 16,207,847 1 12,651 - 16,220,499

SGD 9,825,251 - - - 9,825,251

BROOKFIEL D INVESTMENT FUNDS (UCITS) PLC

Notes to the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2022 (continued)

8. Risk Associated with Financial Instruments (continued)

Foreign Currency Risk (continued)

54

Brookfield Real Assets Securities UCITS Fund

31 December 2022

A strengthening of the USD against the currencies in the previous table would have resulted in losses to
the amounts shown below. A weakening of the USD against these currencies would have resulted in an
equal but opposite effect.

Sensitivity analysis of Net Exposure

USD

5% 428,232

Total

Investments

Net

Monetary

Assets/(Liabilities)

Other

Net

Assets/(Liabilities)

Net Foreign

Currency

Derivatives

Net

Exposure

USD USD USD USD USD

AUD 753,798 - 11,091 - 764,889

BRL 215,697 (6) - - 215,691

CAD 1,330,429 - 869 - 1,331,298

CLP 90,393 - - - 90,393

DKK 78,891 1 227 - 79,119

EUR 1,974,607 3,883 22,875 - 2,001,365

GBP 1,344,135 6 6,267 - 1,350,408

HKD 1,081,623 - - - 1,081,623

JPY 1,002,409 1 539 - 1,002,949

NZD 229,264 - - - 229,264

SGD 417,651 - - - 417,651

BROOKFIEL D INVESTMENT FUNDS (UCITS) PLC

Notes to the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2022 (continued)

8. Risk Associated with Financial Instruments (continued)

Foreign Currency Risk (continued)

55

Brookfield Real Assets Securities UCITS Fund (continued)

31 December 2021

A strengthening of the USD against the currencies in the previous table would have resulted in losses to
the amounts shown below. A weakening of the USD against these currencies would have resulted in an
equal but opposite effect.

Sensitivity analysis of Net Exposure

USD

5% 1,099,378

Total

Investments

Net

Monetary

Assets/(Liabilities)

Other

Net

Assets/(Liabilities)

Net Foreign

Currency

Derivatives

Net

Exposure

 USD USD USD USD USD

AUD 1,690,988 (442) 15,212 - 1,705,758

BRL 365,292 (6) - - 365,286

CAD 2,531,738 - 2,702 - 2,534,440

CLP 202,460 - 3,183 - 205,643

DKK 242,766 - 12,705 - 255,471

EUR 7,591,593 3 6,042 - 7,597,638

GBP 3,500,060 6 20,508 - 3,520,574

HKD 2,185,414 - 1,530 - 2,186,944

JPY 2,416,662 1 5,313 - 2,421,976

MXN 597,960 - - - 597,960

NZD 53,652 - 1,232 - 54,884

SEK 195,075 - - - 195,075

SGD 340,315 - 5,578 - 345,893

BROOKFIEL D INVESTMENT FUNDS (UCITS) PLC

Notes to the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2022 (continued)

8. Risk Associated with Financial Instruments (continued)

Foreign Currency Risk (continued)

56

Brookfield Global Renewables and Sustainable Infrastructure UCITS Fund

31 December 2022

A strengthening of the USD against the currencies in the previous table would have resulted in losses to
the amounts shown below. A weakening of the USD against these currencies would have resulted in an
equal but opposite effect.

Sensitivity analysis of Net Exposure

USD

5% 5,495,313

Brookfield Global Renewables and Sustainable Infrastructure UCITS Fund

31 December 2021

A strengthening of the USD against the currencies in the previous table would have resulted in losses to
the amounts shown below. A weakening of the USD against these currencies would have resulted in an
equal but opposite effect.

Sensitivity analysis of Net Exposure

USD

5% 9,003,110

Total

Investments

Net

Monetary

Assets/(Liabilities)

Other

Net

Assets/(Liabilities)

Net Foreign

Currency

Derivatives

Net

Exposure

USD USD USD USD USD

BRL 638,661 (3,060) - - 635,601

CAD 14,334,079 - - - 14,334,079

CLP 401,828 - - - 401,828

DKK 11,315,844 - 21,295 - 11,337,139

EUR 44,900,735 (2,133) 614,098 - 45,512,700

GBP 31,802,973 9 213,379 - 32,016,361
HKD 4,887,727 - - - 4,887,727
NZD 780,846 - - - 780,846

Total

Investments

Net

Monetary

Assets/(Liabilities)

Other

Net

Assets/(Liabilities)

Net Foreign

Currency

Derivatives

Net

Exposure

USD USD USD USD USD

BRL 5,021,040 (2,900) - - 5,018,140

CAD 10,857,730 - - - 10,857,730

CLP 3,040,974 - 68,353 - 3,109,327

DKK 25,564,556 - 472,412 - 26,036,968

EUR 87,001,958 440 224,719 - 87,227,117

GBP 35,555,134 9 420,291 - 35,975,434
HKD 6,174,788 - 207,960 - 6,382,748
NZD 5,534,573 - (79,843) - 5,454,730

BROOKFIEL D INVESTMENT FUNDS (UCITS) PLC

Notes to the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2022 (continued)

8. Risk Associated with Financial Instruments (continued)

Foreign Currency Risk (continued)

57

Brookfield Global Listed Core Infrastructure UCITS Fund*

31 December 2022

* Brookfield Global Listed Core Infrastructure UCITS Fund launched on 24 June 2021.

A strengthening of the USD against the currencies in the previous table would have resulted in losses to
the amounts shown below. A weakening of the USD against these currencies would have resulted in an
equal but opposite effect.

Sensitivity analysis of Net Exposure

USD

 5%  370,570

31 Dece mber 2021

Net

Other

Net Foreign

 Total Monetary Net Currency Net

 Investments Assets/(Liabilities) Assets/(Liabilities) Derivatives Exposure

 USD USD USD USD USD

AUD 601,837 - 5,552 - 607,389

BRL 198,325 - - - 198,325

CAD 1,018,712 - 867 - 1,019,579

CLP 103,199 - - - 103,199

EUR 2,428,248 - - - 2,428,248

GBP 851,279 - 8,735 - 860,014

HKD 528,530 - - - 528,530

JPY 435,772 - - - 435,772

MXN 344,510 - - - 344,510

A strengthening of the USD against the currencies in the previous table would have resulted in losses to
the amounts shown below. A weakening of the USD against these currencies would have resulted in an
equal but opposite effect.

Sensitivity analysis of Net Exposure

USD

5% 326,279

* Brookfield Global Listed Core Infrastructure UCITS Fund launched on 24 June 2021.

Total

Investments

Net

Monetary

Assets/(Liabilities)

Other

Net

Assets/(Liabilities)

Net Foreign

Currency

Derivatives

Net

Exposure

AUD

USD

971,994

USD

-

USD

16,868

USD

-

USD

988,862

BRL 394,992 - - - 394,992

CAD 1,252,570 - 487 - 1,253,057

CLP 140,155 - - - 140,155

EUR 1,900,661 (154) 11,209 - 1,911,716

GBP 965,824 - 10,454 - 976,278

HKD 879,882 - - - 879,882

JPY 525,787 - - - 525,787

NZD 340,654 - - - 340,654

BROOKFIEL D INVESTMENT FUNDS (UCITS) PLC

Notes to the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2022 (continued)

8. Risk Associated with Financial Instruments (continued)

Liquidity Risk

58

Liquidity risk is the risk that an entity will encounter difficulty in realising assets or in meeting obligations
associated with financial liabilities as they fall due, including meeting daily redemptions of participating
shares. The Investment Manager seeks to mitigate this liquidity risk by ensuring that a reasonable
portion of the sub-fund's investments trade in active markets and can be sold readily. There can be no